Page 26 of 41

A complete description of the impacts resulting from the implementation of IFRS 15 is provided
in note 4 (a) of the Corporation’s audited annual financial statements for the year ended
March 31, 2019.

Reconciliation of comparative balances as at September 30, 2018

* The reclassifications are as follows:

• From trade receivables ($762) to other assets $762.
• From trade payables and accrued liabilities ($9,279) and advances from foreign buyers

and others ($150) to holdbacks $6,506 and deferred revenue $2,923.
• From deferred lease incentives – non-current ($265) to deferred lease incentives –

current $265.
• From employee benefits – non-current ($1,148) to employee benefits – current $1,148.

Statement of Financial Position (Unaudited)
As at September 30, Reclassification (*) IFRS 15 September 30,

2018 Adjustments 2018

IAS 18 / IFRS 15 Description
(As previously

reported)
(Restated -

Note 4)

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 62,813$   62,813$
Trade receivables / Accounts receivable 1,860,825   (762)   (1,818,841)   41,222
/ Other assets 762   78   840
Advances to Canadian exporters 139,154   (139,154)   -
Progress work by Canadian exporters 6,276,090   (6,276,090)   -

8,338,882   104,875

Non-current assets
Property and equipment 2,870   2,870

Total assets 8,341,752$   107,745$

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade payables and accrued liabilities/Accounts payable
   and accrued liabilities 1,849,703$   (9,279)   (1,811,550)   28,874$
/ Holdbacks 6,506   (565)   5,941
Advances from foreign buyers and others / Advances 187,114   (150)   (139,154)   47,810
Progress work for foreign buyers 6,276,090   (6,276,090)   -
/ Deferred revenue 2,923   (1,774)   1,149
/ Deferred lease incentives 265   265
Employee benefits 206   1,148   1,354

8,313,113   85,393

Non-current liabilities
Deferred lease incentives 3,489   (265)   3,224
Employee benefits 1,434   (1,148)   286

4,923   3,510

Total liabilities 8,318,036   88,903

EQUITY
Contributed capital 10,000   10,000
Retained earnings 13,716   (4,874)   8,842
Total equity 23,716   18,842

Total liabilities and equity 8,341,752$   107,745$

CANADIAN COMMERCIAL CORPORATION  CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 (UNAUDITED)
QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORT (IN THOUSANDS OF CANADIAN DOLLARS, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED)

Page 27 of 41

Reconciliation of Comprehensive Income for the three months ended
September 30, 2018

* The reclassification is as follows:

• Gain on foreign exchange of $12 previously included in the revenue section has been
reclassified to a standalone line item.

Statement of Comprehensive Income (Unaudited)
For the three months ended September 30 Notes 2018 Reclassification (*) IFRS 15 2018

Adjustments
(As previously

reported)
(Restated -

Note 4)
REVENUES
Commercial trading transactions - prime contracts 673,165$   (673,165)   -$
Less: cost of commercial trading transactions  - prime contracts (673,165)   673,165   -
Fees for service 12 7,413   205   7,618
Other income 253   253
Finance income, net  173   173
Gain on foreign exchange (*) 12   (12)   -

7,851   (12)   205   8,044

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES  14 6,988   (582)   6,406
863   (12)   787   1,638

Loss on foreign exchange (*) 12   (91)   (79)

863   -   696   1,559
SOURCING SERVICES FOR SUPPORT OF
INTERNATIONAL GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE
PROGRAMS
Sourcing services transactions 5,408$   (5,408)   -
Less: cost of sourcing services transactions (5,408)   5,408   -

-   -   -   -

NET PROFIT 863$   -   696   1,559$

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ITEMS THAT
WILL NOT BE RECLASSIFIED TO NET PROFIT (LOSS)
Actuarial gain (loss) on employee benefits obligation -   -

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 863$   1,559$

CANADIAN COMMERCIAL CORPORATION  CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 (UNAUDITED)
QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORT (IN THOUSANDS OF CANADIAN DOLLARS, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED)

Page 28 of 41

Reconciliation of Comprehensive Income for the six months ended
September 30, 2018

* The reclassification is as follows:

• Gain on foreign exchange of $119 previously included in the revenue section has been
reclassified to a standalone line item.

Statement of Comprehensive Income (Unaudited)
For the six months ended September 30 Notes 2018 Reclassification (*) IFRS 15 2018

Adjustments
(As previously

reported)
(Restated -

Note 4)
REVENUES
Commercial trading transactions - prime contracts 1,291,353$   (1,291,353)   -$
Less: cost of commercial trading transactions  - prime contracts (1,291,353)   1,291,353   -
Fees for service 12 13,430   245   13,675
Other income 1,350   1,350
Finance income, net  231   231
Gain on foreign exchange (*) 119   (119)   -

15,130   (119)   245   15,256

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES  14 14,985   (1,224)   13,761
145   (119)   1,469   1,495

Gain on foreign exchange (*) 119   (4)   115

145   -   1,465   1,610
SOURCING SERVICES FOR SUPPORT OF
INTERNATIONAL GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE
PROGRAMS
Sourcing services transactions 8,228$   (8,228)   -
Less: cost of sourcing services transactions (8,228)   8,228   -

-   -   -   -

NET PROFIT 145$   -   1,465   1,610$

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ITEMS THAT
WILL NOT BE RECLASSIFIED TO NET PROFIT (LOSS)
Actuarial gain (loss) on employee benefits obligation -   -

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 145$   1,610$

CANADIAN COMMERCIAL CORPORATION  CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 (UNAUDITED)
QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORT (IN THOUSANDS OF CANADIAN DOLLARS, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED)

Page 29 of 41

Reconciliation of the Statement of Cash Flows for the three months ended
September 30, 2018

* The reclassifications are as follows:

• From trade receivables ($7) to other assets $7.
• From trade payables and accrued liabilities ($63) to holdbacks ($106) and deferred

revenue $169.
• From advances from foreign buyers and others $65 to deferred revenue ($65).

The adoption of IFRS 15 has also impacted the following notes:

• Note 12 (a) – Disaggregation of fees for service revenue
• Note 14 – Administrative expenses

Statement of Cash Flows (Unaudited)
For the three months ended September 30 2018 Reclassification (*) IFRS 15 2018

Adjustments

IAS 18 / IFRS 15 Description
(As previously

reported)
(Restated -

Note 4)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net profit 863$   -   696   1,559$
Adjustments to determine net cash from (used in) operating
activities:

Depreciation 113   113
Deferred lease incentives (66)   (66)
Employee benefit expense 49   49
Employee benefit payments -   -
Gain on foreign exchange (758)   (758)

Change in working capital from:
Trade receivables / Accounts receivable (257,532)   (7)   273,041   15,502
/ Other assets 7   (4)   3
Advances to Canadian exporters (4,229)   4,229   -
Trade payables and accrued liabilities / Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities 285,059   (63)   (273,835)   11,161
/ Holdbacks (106)   (1)   (107)
Advances from foreign buyers and others / Advances 15,679   65   (4,229)   11,515
Deferred revenue 104   103   207

Cash provided by operating activities 39,178   -   -   39,178

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Acquisitions of property and equipment -   -
Cash used in investing activities -   -

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 758   758
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 39,936   39,936

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 22,877   22,877

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 62,813$   62,813$

CANADIAN COMMERCIAL CORPORATION  CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 (UNAUDITED)
QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORT (IN THOUSANDS OF CANADIAN DOLLARS, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED)

Page 30 of 41

Reconciliation of the Statement of Cash Flows for the six months ended
September 30, 2018

* The reclassifications are as follows:

• From trade receivables $545 to other assets ($545).
• From trade payables and accrued liabilities $63 to holdbacks $18 and deferred revenue

($81).
• From advances from foreign buyers and others ($11) to deferred revenue $11.

The adoption of IFRS 15 has also impacted the following notes:

• Note 12 (a) – Disaggregation of fees for service revenue
• Note 14 – Administrative expenses

Statement of Cash Flows (Unaudited)
For the six months ended September 30 2018 Reclassification (*) IFRS 15 2018

Adjustments

IAS 18 / IFRS 15 Description
(As previously

reported)
(Restated -

Note 4)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net profit 145$   -   1,465   1,610$
Adjustments to determine net cash from (used in) operating
activities:

Depreciation 226   226
Deferred lease incentives (132)   (132)
Employee benefit expense 98   98
Employee benefit payments -   -
Loss on foreign exchange 216   216

Change in working capital from:
Trade receivables / Accounts receivable (648,113)   545   655,660   8,092
/ Other assets (545)   (111)   (656)
Advances to Canadian exporters 5,140   (5,140)   -
Trade payables and accrued liabilities / Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities 658,381   63   (657,244)   1,200
/ Holdbacks 18   (4)   14
Advances from foreign buyers and others / Advances 3,713   (11)   5,140   8,842
Deferred revenue (70)   234   164

Cash provided by operating activities 19,674   -   -   19,674

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Acquisitions of property and equipment -   -
Cash used in investing activities -   -

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (216)   (216)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 19,458   19,458

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 43,355   43,355